   1
 Features and Benefits
• Operating Input Voltage Range: 2.3 V to 6.5 V
• Maximum Output Current:
- TGS7172 Output Current: 2 A
- TGS7171 Output Current: 1 A
- TGS7170 Output Current: 0.5 A
• Low noise: 5 µV rms independent of output voltage at 100 Hz to 100 kHz

only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the
specifications is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
   4
Ordering Information
Type Number
Output
Voltage
Package
Name
Package
Quantity
Operating
Temperature
Marking
Code
TGS7172S13ILCPR 1.3 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE13
TGS7172S18ILCPR 1.8 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE18
TGS7172S25ILCPR 2.5 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE25
TGS7172S30ILCPR 3.0 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE30
TGS7172S33ILCPR 3.3 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE33
TGS7172S42ILCPR 4.2 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE42
TGS7172S50ILCPR 5.0 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPE50
TGS7172SAAILCPR ADJ LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SPEAA
TGS7171S13ILCPR 1.3 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP113
TGS7171S18ILCPR 1.8 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP118
TGS7171S25ILCPR 2.5 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP125
TGS7171S30ILCPR 3.0 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP130
TGS7171S33ILCPR 3.3 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP133
TGS7171S42ILCPR 4.2 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP142
TGS7171S50ILCPR 5.0 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP150
TGS7171SAAILCPR ADJ LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP1AA
TGS7170S13ILCPR 1.3 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP013
TGS7170S18ILCPR 1.8 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP018
TGS7170S25ILCPR 2.5 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP025
TGS7170S30ILCPR 3.0 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP030
TGS7170S33ILCPR 3.3 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP033
TGS7170S42ILCPR 4.2 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP042
TGS7170S50ILCPR 5.0 V LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP050
TGS7170SAAILCPR ADJ LFCSP-8 5000 –40℃ to +125℃ SP0AA
   5
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = VOUT-NOM + 0.5 V or 2.3 V, EN = VIN, IOUT = 10 mA, TA = 25°C, CIN = COUT = 4.7 μF, unless otherwise
noted
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Type Max. Unit
Input Voltage Operation
Range
VIN  2.3  6.5 V
Fixed Output Voltage
Accuracy
VOUT
ILOAD = 10 mA, TJ = 25°C -0.8 0.7
% ILOAD = 100 μA to 2 A,
VIN = (VOUT + 0.5 V) to 6.5 V
-1.5  1.5
Adjustable Output
Voltage Accuracy
VSENSE
ILOAD = 10 mA 1.194 1.2 1.212
% ILOAD = 100 μA to 2 A,
VIN = (VOUT + 0.5 V) to 6.5 V
1.182  1.218
Line Regulation ΔVO(ΔVI) VIN = VOUT-NOM + 0.5 V to 6.5 V -0.1  0.1 %/ V
Load Regulation ΔVO(ΔIO) IOUT = 100 μA to 2 A  0.1 0.3 %/ A
Load Current ILOAD
TGS7172   2
A TGS7171   1
TGS7170   0.5
Ground Current IGND
IOUT = 0 μA  0.7 2
mA
IOUT = 2 A  3.5 5